

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-- against --

**TRENDON T. SHAVERS AND BITCOIN
SAVINGS AND TRUST,**

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
4:13-CV-416 (RC) (ALM)**

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Dated: March 3, 2014
New York, NY

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Philip Moustakis
PHILIP MOUSTAKIS (PM-1748)
Attorney for Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
NEW YORK REGIONAL OFFICE
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400
New York, NY 10281-1022
(212) 336-0542
MoustakisP@sec.gov
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Of Counsel:

Valerie A. Szczepanik* (SzczepanikV@sec.gov)
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
NEW YORK REGIONAL OFFICE
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400
New York, NY 10281-1022
(212) 336-0175

**not admitted in the E.D. Tex.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 1

I. Defendants 1

II. The Fraudulent Offering 2

III. The Scheme Unravels 9

IV. Representative Investors 10

 A. A Direct BTCST Investor 10

 B. An Indirect BTCST Investor 11

V. Defendants’ Misappropriation of Investor Funds 12

VI. Shavers’ Unsupported Claims 14

VII. Prejudice to the Commission 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. The BTCST Investments Are Securities as Defined by the Federal Securities Laws . . 17

II. Defendants Violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act, and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, and Exchange Act Rule 10b-5 18

III. Defendants Violated Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of the Securities Act 22

IV. Defendants Are in Default 22

V. Defendants’ Violations of the Securities Laws Warrant All of the Relief Requested in the Complaint 23

 A. Permanent Injunction 23

 B. Disgorgement 24

 C. Civil Monetary Penalties 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 17

Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981) 19, 22

Casey Enterprises, Inc. v. Am. Hardware Mut. Ins. Co., 655 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1981) 17

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976) 18-19

Meek v. Howard, Weil, Labouisse, Friedrichs, Inc., 1996 WL 405435 (5th Cir. 1996) 27

Nishimatsu Constr. Co. v. Houston Nat’l Bank, 515 F.2d 1200, 1206 (5th Cir. 1975). 23

Paul F. Newton & Co. v. Texas Commerce Bank, 630 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1980). 27

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 494 U.S. 56 (1990) 18

SEC v. Becker, 2010 WL 2165083 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2010) 28

SEC v. Cavanagh, 2004 WL 1594818 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 24

SEC v. Cont’l Tobacco Co. of S.C., 463 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1972) 22

SEC v. First Fin. Group of Tex., 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981) 23

SEC v. First Jersey Secs., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) 24-26

SEC v. Gann, 565 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 2012) 23-24

SEC v. Offill, 2012 WL 1138622 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 28

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co., 346 U.S. 119 (1953) 22

SEC v. Res. Dev. Int’l, LLC, 487 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007) 27

SEC v. Reynolds, 2010 WL 3943729 (N.D. Ga. 2010) 21

SEC v. Rohr, 2004 WL 1933578 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

SEC v. Seghers, 298 F. App’x. 319 (5th Cir. 2008) 19

SEC v. SG Ltd., 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001). 18

SEC v. Smart, 2011 WL 2297659 (D. Utah 2011) 21

SEC v. Spence & Green Chem. Co., 612 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1980) 22

SEC v. W.J. Howey & Co., 328 U.S. 193 (1946) 18

Swenson v. Engle, 626 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1980) 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

Securities Act, Section 2(a)(1) [15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1)] 18

Securities Act, Section 5 [15 U.S.C. § 77e] 1, 22

Securities Act, Section 17(a) [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)] 1, 18, 19

Securities Act, Section 20(b) [15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)] 23

Securities Act, Section 20(d) [15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)] 1, 27

Exchange Act, Section 3(a)(10) [15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)] 18

Exchange Act, Section 10(b) [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)] 1, 18

Exchange Act, Section 21(d) [15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)] 1, 23, 27

Exchange Act Rule 10b-5 [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b.5] 1, 18

17 C.F.R. § 240.1004 27

Fed. R. Civ. P 37 16

Fed. R. Civ. P 56. 1
